

Case No.: 16-16808

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

FORT LAUDERDALE FOOD NOT BOMBS, NATHAN PIM, JILLIAM PIM,
HAYLEE BECKER, AND WILLIAM TOOLE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE,

Defendant-Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court,
Southern District of Florida, Fort Lauderdale Division**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
MARC-TIZOC GONZÁLEZ, FLORIDA LEGAL SERVICES, INC.,
LATINA AND LATINO CRITICAL LEGAL THEORY, INC., AND
SOCIETY OF AMERICAN LAW TEACHERS, INC.
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND URGING REVERSAL**

/s/ Victoria Mesa-Estrada

VICTORIA MESA ESTRADA

Fla. Bar No. 76569

victoria@floridalegal.org

Florida Legal Services

14260 W. Newberry Rd., Ste. 412

Newberry, FL 32669-2765

(352) 375-2494

(561) 899-7350 (fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....2

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....2

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....3

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....6

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....10

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST AND AUTHORITY OF
AMICI CURIAE.....11

RULE 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT.....14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....15

ARGUMENT.....18

 I. The District Court Failed to Apply the *Spence* Tests as
 Interpreted by the Eleventh Circuit to Evaluate Whether
 Plaintiffs’ “Symbolic Speech” or “Expressive Conduct”
 Obtains Free Speech Protection.....18

 A. The District Court Instead Asserted a Conclusory
 Finding that Plaintiffs’ Outdoor Food Sharing Does
 Not Convey their Alleged Particularized Message
 Unless it is Combined with the Other Speech
 Involved in their Demonstrations.....24

B.	Applying the <i>Spence</i> Message Test Correctly Would Likely Result in a Finding that Plaintiffs’ Public Food Sharing Obtains First Amendment Free Speech Protection as “Inherently Expressive Conduct” under the Modified <i>Spence</i> Message Test.....	25
C.	In the Alternative, this Court May Reverse the District Court under the <i>Spence</i> Imbued Test or under the <i>Holloman</i> Standard regarding Viewpoint Discrimination.....	31
II.	If This Court Does Not Recognize Plaintiffs’ Public Food Sharing as Obtaining Protection under Expressive Conduct or Expressive Association, It Should Still Reverse the District Court Under the First Amendment Right to Peaceably Assemble.....	34
A.	Though Overshadowed in Recent Decades by Other Doctrines, Peaceable Assembly Precedents Remain Good Law and Relevant to this Case	35
	Conclusion.....	37
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....39

SERVICE LIST.....40

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Brown v. Louisiana, 383 U.S. 131 (1966)23, 36

City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M., 529 U.S. 277 (2000)23

Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non Violence, 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....23

Cox v. Louisiana, 379 U.S. 536 (1965)23, 30, 36

De Jonge v. Oregon, 299, U.S. 353 (1937).....35-36

Edwards v. South Carolina, 372 U.S. 229 (1963)23, 30, 36

First Vagabonds Church of God v. City of Orlando,
610 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2010), *vacated by* 616 F.3d 1230
(11th Cir. 2010).....20

First Vagabonds Church of God v. City of Orlando,
638 F.3d 756 (11th Cir. 2011) (en banc)..... 10, 20

Gregory v. City of Chicago, 394 U.S. 111 (1969)23

Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org., 307 U.S. 406 (1939).....36

Herndon v. Lowry, 301 U.S. 242 (1937).....36

**Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland*, 370 F.3d 1252
(11th Cir. 2004).....13-14, 19-20, 24-26, 28-29, 32-33

Hurley v. Irish Am., Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....20, 23, 30

Jamison v. Texas, 318 U.S. 413 (1943)22

Pinette v. Capitol Square Review & Adv. Bd., 30 F.3d 675
 (6th Cir. 1994), *aff'd*, 515 U.S. 753 (1995)19, 31

Poyer v. Village of Des Plaines, 18 Ill.App. 225 (1885)..... 37

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....33

**Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. and Inst. Rts., Inc.*,
 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....14, 18-22, 24-25, 28-30

Schneider v. State, 308 U.S. 147 (1939)22

Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham, Ala., 394 U.S. 147 (1969).....23, 30, 36

**Spence v. Washington*, 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....13, 18, 20, 23, 25-26, 28, 31-32

Stromberg v. California, 283 U.S. 359, 370 (1931)22

Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397, 406 (1989).....21, 23, 28

Thomas v. Collins, 323 U.S. 516 (1945)23, 36

Thornhill v. Alabama, 310 U.S. 88 (1940)22

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....23

U.S. v. Grace, 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....23

U.S. v. O'Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....20, 28

Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't, 444 U.S. 620 (1980).....23

W. Va. State Bd. of Edu. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....22, 36

FEDERAL STATUTES

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1.....C-1 of 1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....12, 38
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a), (f).....38

OTHER AUTHORITIES

City of Ft. Lauderdale Park Rule 2.2.....8, 14, 25
*City of Ft. Lauderdale Zoning Ordinance C-14-42.....8, 14, 25-26, 32-33
Marc-Tizoc González, *Hunger, Poverty, and the Criminalization of
Food Sharing in the New Gilded Age*, 23 Am. U. J. Gender &
Soc. Pol’y & L. 231 (2015).....10
Marc-Tizoc González, *Criminalizing Charity: Can First Amendment
Free Exercise of Religion, RFRA, and RLUIPA Protect People
Who Share Food in Public?*, 7 U.C. Irvine L. Rev. –
(forthcoming 2017).....9, 27
John D. Inazu, *Liberty’s Refuge: The Forgotten Freedom of
Assembly* (Yale U. Press 2012).....35-37
Harry Kalven, Jr., *The Negro and the First Amendment* (Ohio State U.
Press 1965).....30

Linda J. Lumsden, *Rampant Women: Suffragists and the Right of Assembly* (U. Tenn. Press 1997).....37

*James M. McGoldrick, *Symbolic Speech: A Message from Mind to Mind*,
61 Okla. L. Rev. 1 (2008)18-21, 30-31

Eduardo M. Peñalver & Sonia K. Katyal, *Property Outlaws*, 155 U. Penn.
L. Rev. 1095, 1114-22 (2007).....37
